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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3364
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31/03/2023


PROVISION OF SUBSIDY UNDER MIDH SCHEME


3364. SHRI GHANSHYAM TIWARI

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether subsidy is provided under Mission for Integrated Development of

Horticulture (MIDH) for initiating activities such as area expansion and creation of infrastructure for post-harvest management and marketing of horticulture produce by the beneficiaries of Tribal Sub-Plan of Western States, if so, the details thereof; and


(b) the basis on which rates of subsidy is calculated?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a):   Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare is implementing Mission for
Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH), a centrally sponsored scheme for the holistic development of horticulture in the country. All States/UTs including Tribal Sub Plan (TSP) areas of Western States are covered under MIDH. Subsidy is provided under MIDH for initiating activities such as area expansion, creation of infrastructure for Post-Harvest Management and Marketing of horticulture produce etc. by beneficiaries throughout the country including Tribal sub plan of western states.

Details of cost norms and pattern of assistance under MIDH for the components of area expansion, post-harvest management and marketing infrastructures are at Annexure.


(b): Under MIDH subsidy is calculated on the basis of the cost norms of the specific components. Higher rate of assistance is envisaged for North Eastern & Himalayan States, Tribal Sub Plan (TSP) areas, Hilly and Scheduled areas, Andaman & Nicobar and Lakshadweep Islands.


Annexure


Details of cost norms and pattern of assistance under MIDH for the components of area expansion, post-harvest management and marketing infrastructures are as under:

A) Establishment of new gardens

(Area expansion - for a maximum area of 4 ha per beneficiary)

I. Fruits

 (a) Cost intensive crops

i) Fruit crops like Grape, Kiwi, Passion fruit etc.

Item Cost Norms Pattern of assistance

a) Integrated
package  with
drip irrigation and
trellis.


Rs. 4.00 lakh/ha.


Maximum of Rs. 1.60 lakh/- per ha. (40% of cost) for

meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of

material for  drip irrigation, trellies and   INM/IPM, in 3

installments of 60:20:20 subject to survival rate of 75% in 2nd year and 90% in 3rd year).

b)  Without
integration


Rs. 1.25 lakh/ha Maximum of Rs. 0.50 lakh/ha (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM in three installments of 60:20:20 subject to survival rate of 75% in 2nd year and 90% in 3rd year.

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands, assistance will be @ 50% of cost.

ii) Strawberry

a) Integrated
package  with
drip irrigation &
mulching


Rs. 2.80 lakh/ha


Maximum of Rs. 1.12 lakh/ per ha. (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of material for drip irrigation, mulching and   INM/IPM, in

one installment.

b)  Without
integration

Rs. 1.25 lakh/ha


Maximum of Rs. 0.50 lakh/ha (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM one installment.

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands, assistance will be @ 50% of cost.

iii) Banana (sucker)

a) Integrated
package  with drip
irrigation.


Rs. 2.00 lakh/ha


Maximum of Rs. 0.80 lakh/ha (40% of the cost) for meeting expenditure on planting material, drip irrigation and cost of material for INM/IPM, in 2 installments

(75:25).

b)  Without
integration

Rs.87,500/ha


Maximum of Rs. 0.35 lakh/ha (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM in 2 installments (75:25).

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands, assistance will be @ 50% of cost in 2 installments.

iv) Pineapple (sucker)

a) Integrated
package  with drip
irrigation.

Rs. 3.00 lakh/ha


Maximum of Rs. 1.20 lakh/ha (40% of the cost) for meeting expenditure on planting material, drip irrigation and cost of material for INM/IPM, in 2 installments.


b)  Without
integration

Rs.87,500/ha


Maximum of Rs. 0.35 lakh/ha (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM in 2 installments (75:25).

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands, assistance will be @ 50% of cost in 2 installments (75:25).

v)  Banana (TC)

a) Integrated
package  with
drip irrigation.


Rs. 3.00 lakh/ha


Maximum of Rs. 1.20 lakh/ha (40 % of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of material for drip system, INM/IPM etc., in 2 installments (75:25).

b)  Without
integration

Rs. 1.25 lakh/ha. Max. of Rs. 0.50 lakh per ha, (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM in 2 installments (75:25).

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands,   assistance will be @ 50% of cost

in 2 installments (75:25).

vi) Pineapple (TC)

a) Integrated
package  with drip
irrigation.


Rs. 5.50 lakh /ha.

Maximum of Rs. 2.20 lakh/ha (40 % of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of material for drip system, INM/IPM etc., in 2 installments (75:25).

b)  Without
integration

Rs. 1.25 lakh/ha. Max. of Rs. 0.50 lakh per ha, (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM in 2 installments (75:25).

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands,   assistance will be @ 50% of cost

in 2 installments (75:25).

vii) Papaya

a) Integrated
package  with drip
irrigation.

 Rs. 2.00 lakh/ha.


Maximum of Rs. 0.80 lakh/ha (40% of the cost) for meeting expenditure on planting material, drip irrigation and cost of material for INM/IPM, in 2 installments

(75:25).

b)  Without
integration

Rs. 60,000/ha Maximum of Rs. 0.30 lakh/ha (50 % of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM in 2 installments (75:25).

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands,   assistance will be @ 50% of cost

in 2 installments (75:25).

viii) Ultra high density (Meadow orchard)

a) Integrated
package with
drip irrigation

Rs. 2.00 lakh/ha.


Maximum of Rs. 0.80 lakh/ ha. (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of material for drip system, INM/IPM, and canopy management in 3 installments of 60:20:20 subject to survival rate of 75% in 2nd year and 90% in 3rd year).

b) Without
integration


Rs. 1.25 lakh/ha


Maximum of Rs. 0.50 lakh/ha., (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM in 3 installments.


For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan
States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and
Lakshadweep Islands,   assistance will be @ 50% of cost
in 3 installments.

ix) High density planting (mango, guava, litchi, pomegranate, apple, citrus etc).

a) Integrated

package with drip

irrigation


Rs. 1.50 lakh /ha


Maximum of Rs. 0.60 lakh per ha. (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material, cost of drip system, INM/IPM, canopy management etc., in 3 installments of 60:20:20 subject to survival rate of 75% in 2nd year and 90% in 3rd year).

b) Without

Integration.


Rs. 1.00 lakh/ha. Maximum of Rs. 0.40 lakh/ha (40% of the cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM in 3 installments (60:20:20).

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands, assistance will be @ 50% of cost in 3 installments of 60:20:20 subject to survival rate of 75% in 2nd year and 90% in 3rd year)

(b) Fruit crops other than cost intensive

i)   Fruit crops other than   cost intensive crops using normal spacing

a) Integrated

package with drip

irrigation


Rs. 1.00 lakh/ha


Maximum of Rs. 0.40 lakh/ ha. (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material, cost of drip system, INM/IPM, canopy management etc in 3 installments of 60:20:20 subject to survival rate of 75% in 2nd year &

90% in 3rd year for perennial crops and for non perennial crops in 2 installments of 75:25.

b) Without

 Integration


Rs. 60,000/ha Maximum of Rs. 0.30 lakh/ha (50 % of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of INM/IPM in 3 installments, in all States.

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands,   assistance will be @ 50% of cost

in 3 installments.

II. Vegetable (For maximum area of 2 ha per beneficiary)

i) Hybrid Rs.50,000/ ha 40% of cost in general areas and in the case of NE and Himalayan States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and Lakshadweep Islands,   assistance will be @ 50% of

cost.

III. Flowers   (For a maximum of 2 ha  per beneficiary)

i) Cut flowers Rs. 1.00 lakh/ha 40 % of the cost for S&M farmers and 25% of cost to other category farmers in general areas, 50% of cost in NE & HS, TSP areas, A&N and Lakshadweep Islands.

ii) Bulbulous flowers Rs. 1.50 lakh/ha


40 % of the cost for S&M farmers and 25% of cost to other category farmers in general areas, 50% of cost in NE & HS, TSP areas, A&N and Lakshadweep Islands.

iii) Loose Flowers Rs. 40,000/ha 40 % of the cost for S&M farmers and 25% of cost to other category farmers in general areas, 50% of cost in NE & HS, TSP areas, A&N and Lakshadweep Islands.


IV. Spices ( For a maximum area of 4 ha per beneficiary)

i) Seed spice and

Rhizomatic spices

Rs.30,000/ha Maximum of Rs. 12,000/- per ha. (40% of cost) for

meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of material for INM/IPM etc).

ii) Perennial spices

(black pepper,

cinnamon, clove

and nutmeg)

Rs. 50,000/ha Maximum of Rs. 20,000/- per ha (@40% of cost) for

meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of material for INM/IPM etc.

For (i) and (ii) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan States, TSP areas, Andaman and Lakshadweep Islands, assistance will be @ 50% of cost.

V.  Aromatic Plants   (For a maximum area of 4 ha per beneficiary)

i) Cost intensive

aromatic plants

(patchouli,

geranium,

rosemary, etc.)

Rs. 1,00,000/ha  40% of cost, subject to a maximum of Rs.40,000/- per

ha, for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of material for INM/IPM etc.

ii) Other aromatic

plants

Rs. 40,000/ha  40% of cost, subject to a maximum of Rs.16,000/- per

ha, for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of material for INM/IPM etc.

For (i) and (ii) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands, assistance will be @ 50% of cost.

VI. Plantation crops (For a maximum area of 4 ha per beneficiary)

i) Cashew and

Cocoa


a) Integrated

package with drip

irrigation


Rs. 1.00 lakh/ha


Rs. 0.40 lakh per ha (40% of cost) for meeting the expenditure on planting material and cost of material for drip system, INM/IPM etc) in 3 installments of 60:20:20 subject to survival rate of 50% in second year and 90% in third year.

b) Without

integration

Rs. 50,000/ha Rs.0.20 lakh per ha (40 % of  cost)   for meeting the

expenditure on planting material and cost of material for INM/IPM in 3 installments of 60:20:20 subject to survival rate of 75% in second year and 90% in third year for a maximum area of 4 ha per beneficiary.

For (a) and (b) above, in the case of NE and Himalayan

States, TSP areas, Andaman & Nicobar and

Lakshadweep Islands assistance will be @ 50% of cost in 3 installments.

B) INTEGRATED POST HARVEST MANAGEMENT

Functional Pack

house / on farm

collection Unit


Rs. 4.00 lakh/unit

with size of 9Mx6M

50% of the capital cost.

Integrated pack

house with facilities

for conveyer belt,

sorting, grading

units, washing,

drying and

weighing.

Rs. 50.00 lakh per

unit with size of

9Mx18M

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case Hilly &

Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.


Pre-cooling unit Rs. 25.00 lakh / unit with capacity of

6 MT.

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case Hilly &

Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

Cold room (staging) Rs. 15.00 lakh/ unit of 30 MT capacity

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case Hilly &

Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

Mobile pre- cooling

unit

Rs. 25.00 lakh Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case Hilly &

Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

Cold Storage (Construction, Expansion and Modernisation) i)Cold storage units

Type 1 - basic

mezzanine

structure with large

chamber (of >250

MT) type with single

temperature zone

Rs. 8,000/MT, (max

5,000 MT capacity)

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case Hilly &

Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

ii)Cold Storage Unit

Type 2 – PEB

structure for multiple

temperature and

product use, more

than 6 chambers (of

< 250 MT) and basic

material handling

equipment.

Rs. 10,000/MT,

(max 5,000 MT

capacity)

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case Hilly &

Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

iii) Cold Storage

Units Type 2 with

add on technology

for Controlled

Atmosphere

Additional Rs.

10,000/MT for add

on components of

controlled

atmosphere

technology. Details

are as per

Appendix - II

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case Hilly &

Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

Technology

induction and

modernisation of

cold-chain

Max Rs. 250.00 lakh

for modernization of

PLC equipment,

packaging lines,

dock levelers,

advanced graders,

alternate

technologies,

stacking systems,

modernization of

insulation and

refrigeration, etc.

Details are in

Appendix –II

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case Hilly &

Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

Refrigerated

Transport vehicles

Rs. 26.00 lakh for 9

MT (NHM &

HMNEH), and

prorata basis for

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case of Hilly

& Scheduled areas, per beneficiary. lesser capacity, but

not below 4 MT.

Primary / Mobile/

Minimal processing

unit

Rs 25.00 lakh/unit Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 40% of the capital cost of project in general areas and 55% in case of Hilly

& Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

Ripening chamber Rs. 1.00 lakh/MT. Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the capital cost of project in general areas and 50% in case of Hilly

& Scheduled areas for a maximum of 300 MT per beneficiary.

Evaporative / low

energy  cool

chamber (8 MT)

Rs. 5.00 lakh/unit 50% of the total cost.

Preservation unit

(low cost)

Rs.2.00 lakh/unit for

new unit and

Rs.1.00lakh/unit for

up-gradation

50% of the total cost.

Low cost onion

storage structure

(25 MT)

Rs. 1.75 lakh/per

unit

50% of the total cost.

Pusa Zero energy

cool chamber (100

kg)

Rs. 4000 per unit 50% of the total cost.

Integrated Cold

Chain supply

System

Project Based.

Project should

comprise of

minimum two

components listed

under C.1 to C.13

above,

with maximum cost

of                         Rs.

600.00 lakh.

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the cost of

project in general areas and 50% of cost in case Hilly &

Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

C) ESTABLISHMENT  OF MARKETING INFRASTRUCTURE

Terminal markets Rs. 150.00 crore/ project

25% to 40% (limited to Rs.50.00 crore) as Public-Private Partnership mode through competitive bidding, in accordance with operational guidelines issued separately.

Wholesale markets Rs.100.00 crore/ project

Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 25% of the capital cost of project in general areas and 33.33% in case of Hilly & Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

Rural Markets/Apni

mandies/Direct

markets

Rs. 25.00 lakh Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 40% of the capital cost of project in general areas and 55% in case of Hilly

& Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

Retail Markets /

outlets

(environmentally

controlled)

Rs. 15.00 lakh/unit Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 35% of the capital cost of project in general areas and 50% in case of Hilly

& Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

Static/Mobile

Vending cart/

platform with cool

chamber.


Rs. 30,000/ unit 50% of total cost.


*****


Functional Infrastructure for:

i) Collection, sorting/

grading, packing

units etc.

Rs.15.00 lakh Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 40% of the capital cost of project in general areas and 55 % in case of Hilly

& Scheduled areas, per beneficiary.

ii)Quality control/

analysis lab

Rs. 200.00 lakh 100% of the total cost to public sector and 50% of cost to private sector as credit linked back ended subsidy.

Gravity operated

rope way in hilly

areas

Rs. 15.00 lakh/km Credit linked back-ended subsidy @ 50% of capital costs in Hilly areas.

